No. 738, A.1

[Published August 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 505

AN ACT to amend 73.06 (1) of the statutes, relating to remuneration for clerks, assessors and other officials for meetings called by the tax department.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

73.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

73.06 (1) The department of taxation, through its employes called supervisors of assessments and deputy supervisors of assessments, shall have full and complete supervision and direction of the work of the local assessors. It shall annually, at a time which in its judgment is best calculated to obtain the ends sought, call a meeting of all such local assessors for each county for conference and instruction relative to their duties in the valuation and assessment of property. The department of taxation may also call a similar meeting of local clerks and such other officials as seems advisable for conference and instruction relative to their duties

in the valuation and assessment of property. Each such official upon notice by mail from the supervisor shall attend such meeting, and shall receive therefor * * * travel expenses from his residence to the county seat and return and such compensation and mileage as the board may establish, but not less than \$5 per day and 6 cents per mile; except that in counties having a population of 500,000 or more, no compensation, travel expense or mileage shall be allowed. Such compensation shall be paid out of the treasury of the county in which such local official resides upon the certificate of the supervisor of assessments showing such attendance and travel, in like manner as certificates of witnesses and jurors are paid.

Approved August 1, 1957.